Herefordshire Council (Speed Limit) (Consolidation) Order 2022 (Variation) Order No.7 2024 (A40, Hildersley) (30mph Speed Limit Extension)

The County of Herefordshire District Council, known as Herefordshire Council in exercise of its powers under Section 84 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (the 1984 Act) and the Traffic Management Act 2004 (the 2004 Act) and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby makes the above-named Order with the following provisions:

- 1. The Herefordshire Council (Speed Limit) (Consolidation) Order 2022 ("the 2022 Order") shall be varied by the revocation of the existing sealed plans specified in the First Schedule to this Order which are hereby replaced with the new sealed plans specified in the Second Schedule to this Order.
- 2. The effect of this Order is to introduce the restrictions set out in the Third Schedule to this Order.
- 3. The remainder of the 2022 Order shall remain in full force and effect.
- This Order shall come into effect on the XX day of XXX 2024 and may be cited as the "HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL (SPEED LIMIT) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022 (VARIATION) ORDER NO.7 2024 (A40, HILDERSLEY) (30MPH SPEED LIMIT EXTENSION)".

FIRST SCHEDULE

Socied Diana to be Doveland	(for administrative nurnesse)
Sealed Plans to be Revoked	nor auministrative purposes)

Plan Number (and Revision number if applicable)	Effective Date
HP83 – REV 0	17/02/2022
HQ83	N/A
HQ84	N/A

SECOND SCHEDULE Sealed Plans to Be Inserted

Plan Number (and Revision number if applicable) – TO BE INSERTED IF ORDER IS CONFIRMED	Effective Date
HP83 – REV 1	TBC
HQ83	TBC
HQ84	TBC

THIRD SCHEDULE Restrictions to be Introduced

30mph Speed Limit:

Road	Extent
A40 Hildersley To Weston Under	From a point 156m southeast of its junction with
Penyard	The Glebe (U70262) for a distance of 310m in a
	south-easterly direction.

DATED

2024

THE COMMON SEAL of THE COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL Was hereunto affixed BY ORDER

Authorised signatory